
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 3rd July, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Tuesday, 3rd July, 2012, at 10.00 am Ask for: Tristan Godfrey 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694196 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 9:45 am 

 
Membership  
 
Kent County Council  Mr K A Ferrin MBE, Mrs E Green, Mr L B Ridings MBE, Mr C P 

Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M V Snelling  and Mr A T Willicombe  

Medway Council  Cllr Sylvia Griffin, Cllr Teresa Murray, Cllr Wendy Purdy and Cllr 
David Royle  

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

Item   Timings 

1. 
 

Introduction/Webcasting  
 

 

2. 
 

Substitutes  
 

 

3. 
 

Election of Chairman  
 

 

4. 
 

Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 

5. 
 

Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
 

 

6. 
 

Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review (Pages 1 - 32) 
 

 

7. 
 

Date of next programmed meeting  
 

 



 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
  
 25 June 2012 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review. 

By:  Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

  
To:  Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 

3 July 2012 
 
Subject: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review.  
____________________________
[...]
ssets/@dh/@en/documents/digitala
sset/dh_4066609.pdf  

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review. 

2. Joint Health Scrutiny Committee with Medway Council  
 
(a) In order to prepare in advance for a Joint HOSC being required, a Joint 

Committee with Medway Council was established at the meeting of the 
County Council of 25 March 2004. The arrangements were updated at 
County Council on 14 September 2006.3  

 
(b) The agreed Terms of Reference for the Kent and Medway NHS Joint 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee are attached to this report as an 
Appendix.  

 
(c) The Joint Committee consists of 12 Members: 8 from Kent County 

Council and 4 from Medway Council.  
 

 

                                            
3
 http://democracy.kent.gov.uk/Data/County%20Council/20060914/Agenda/sep06-item7.pdf  

3. Recommendation 
 
That the Committee consider and comment on the report.   
 

Page 2



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review. 

APPENDIX 

Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Terms of Reference 

(i) To receive evidence in relation to consultations initiated by local 
NHS bodies regarding proposals for substantial development or 
variation of the health service which effect both Medway and a 
substantial part of Kent. 

 
(ii) To make comments on behalf of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees of Medway and Kent on any such proposals to the 
NHS body undertaking the consultation. 

 
(iii) To undertake other scrutiny reviews of health services if requested 

to do so by the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committees of both 
Medway and Kent 

 
(iv) To report on such other scrutiny reviews to the relevant Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees of Medway and Kent.  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services: Background Note.  

By:  Tristan Godfrey, Research Officer to the Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

[...]
perate.  

 
(b)  Across England, 90% of those receiving care for mental health 

problems do so within a primary care sector, yet around 80% of mental 
health NHS spending is spent of inpatient services. The last 30 years 
have seen a scaling back of psychiatric hospital services. In England 
there are 23 mental health beds per 100,000 population.4 

 

                                            
3 Definition of dementia taken from International Statistical Classification of Diseases and 
Related Health Problems, 10th Revision, World Health Organisation, 
http://www.who.int/classifications/icd/en/ 
4
 The NHS Handbook 2009/10. 

Page 6



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services: Background Note.  

(c)  GPs treat many patients, and usually refer where appropriate directly to 
community mental health teams (CMHTs) or psychiatric outpatient 
clinic. CMHTs are the main source of specialist help for mental health 
problems. These teams can include social workers, community 
psychiatric nurses, doctors, psychologists, occupational therapists and 
support workers. 

 
(d)  Some of the ways in which mental health services have been 

developed in the community include:5 
 

1. Early intervention teams which aim to treat psychotic illness during 
its early onset. 

 
2. Assertive outreach teams to provide intensive support for those 

difficult to engage in traditional services. 
 

(e) There is a range of health services involved in urgent and emergency 
care for people with mental health problems – including crisis resolution 
home treatment teams (CRHT) and liaison psychiatry services. 

 
(f)  CRHT provide treatment at home for those who are acutely unwell but 

do not require A&E admission.6 
 
(f)  Liaison psychiatry provides psychiatric treatment to patients attending 

general hospitals, whether they attend out-patient clinics, accident & 
emergency departments or are admitted to in-patient wards.7 

 
(g)  Recent years have also seen the development of the Improving Access 

to Psychological Therapies (IAPT) programme aimed at extending 
‘talking therapies’ and encouraging provision outside hospitals. 

 
(h)  In the acute sector, acute admission wards provide inpatient care with 

intensive support for patients in periods of acute psychiatric illness. 
Inpatient Assessment Units assess functional and organic type illness 
in older adults, and take referrals from Community Mental Health 
Teams for Older People, GPs and Consultant Psychiatrists.  

 
(i)  Other mental health inpatient services aim to provide rehabilitation 

services and provide care to people with an enduring mental illness 
and for whom a residential placement in the community has been 
judged to be unsuitable. 

 

                                            
5
 NB: The names given to services can vary between areas of the country. 
6
 Royal College of Psychiatrists, Acute mental health care: briefing note, November 2009, 
p.5, 
http://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/Docs/Acute%20mental%20health%20care%20briefing%20final%20
97-03%20version.doc  
7
 Royal College of Psychiatrists, Faculty of Liaison Psychiatry, 
http://www.rcpsych.ac.uk/specialties/faculties/liaison.aspx  

Page 7



Item 6: Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services: Background Note.  

(k) Patients who are in an acutely disturbed phase of a serious mental 
health disorder are detained in Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU) 
facilities. 

 
(l)  Forensic mental health services are there to deal with patients whose 

behaviour is beyond the scope of general psychiatric services and who 
may require a degree of physical security. Patients in secure care will 
be detained under the Mental Health Act; some may have committed 
an offence.8 These services fall into three categories: 

 
1. Low-security services, often near general psychiatric wards in NHS 

hospitals. 
 
2. Medium secure services operating regionally with locked wards. 
 
3. High-security services provided by the three specialist hospi
[...]
ne affected and to work with 
both Medway and Kent HOSCs to achieve this. 
 

 
Is there any other information you feel the Committee should consider in 
making its decision? 

The paper the Committee has is an initial paper written just before the 
stakeholder workshop, to make the case for change. The most viable and 
acceptable alternative solutions will be presented in a full discussion with NHS 
staff, service users and wider stakeholders across Kent and Medway. This will 
be accompanied by further, targeted stakeholder engagement in Medway 
itself (the Mental Health Locality Planning and Monitoring Group, Local 
Involvement Network, HOSC member including visits to the units involved, 
etc.). 
 
For these reasons, the Committee are asked to support the convening of a 
Joint HOSC (JHOSC) with Kent to consider the full case for change and 
alternatives for the future of acute inpatient mental health services. 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
Achieving Excellence in Mental Health Crisis Care 
 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 

1. NHS Kent and Medway and Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust recognise the need to improve the quality of care for adult 
mental health service users who are acutely unwell.  

 
2. The PCT Cluster and the Trust have reviewed current services, with service 

users and other stakeholders and seek JHOSC support for a three-month 
public consultation on proposals that will deliver  

 

• more equitable access to high quality hospital wards 

• strengthened acute services delivering more care in people’s homes  

• better recovery outcomes for those receiving acute treatment  

 
 
REVIEW FINDINGS 
 

3. The review found: 
 
a. Reducing hospital bed use over four years, due to successful 

alternatives established in the community, particularly since 2004. This is 
illustrated in the graphs overleaf.  
 

b. Too few acute beds in East Kent, with people often placed out of the area 
covered by their community-based Crisis Resolution and Home Treatment 
(CRHT) team, a situation that prevents seamless care and creates delays 

 
c. Long-standing concerns about the quality of the environment in A Block 

at Medway Maritime Hospital, the inpatient unit for people from Medway 
and Swale, despite considerable previous effort to identify a local inpatient 
alternative 

 
d. Psychiatric intensive care is supported in west Kent by a very effective 

acute ward outreach service (PICO), not currently available for east Kent. 
 

Meeting: Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 3 July 2012 

 

Page 19



Average Bed Demand

4 Year History & 2 Year Forecast

0

50

100

150

200

250

2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Acute

PICU

 
 

 
Fig 1:  Reducing bed demand over the last four years extrapolated to forecast 2013-14 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

0



CRHT Episodes Kent & Medway

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

800

900

1000

Q
1 

20
06/7

Q
2 

200
6/7

Q
3 2

00
6/

7
Q

4 
20

06
/7

Q
1 

200
7/8

Q
2 2

00
7/

8
Q

3 
200

7/8
Q

4 2
00

7/8
Q

1 
20

08
/9

Q
2 

20
08

/9
Q

3 2
00

8/
9

Q
4 

20
08

/9
Q

1 2
00

9/
10

Q
2 

20
09

/1
0

Q
3 

20
09

/1
0

Q
4 

20
09

/1
0

Q
1 

201
0/1

1
Q

2 2
01

0/1
1

Q
3 

20
10

/1
1

Q
4 

20
10

/1
1

Q
1 

20
11/1

2

Quarters Jan 2006 - Mar 2011

C
R
H
T
 E
p
is
o
d
e
s
 o
f 
C
a
re

 
 
Fig 2: Increasing CRHT episodes of care over the last four years to 2011-12 

P
a
g
e
 2

1



Acute Ward Stay Days by Financial Year and Local Authority

Local Authority 2008-09 2009-10 2010-11 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14

Year 1 2 3 4 5 6

Ashford 3771 4918 4325 2241 2518 2000

Canterbury 9195 7692 5778 5012 3304 1857

Dartford 4121 5749 4442 3946 4107 3923

Dover 5518 5066 4897 3559 3249 2644

Gravesham 4578 3822 5074 2945 3193 2828

Maidstone 3974 3871 3570 2922 2720 2374

Medway 15784 13400 11023 8782 6402 4063

Sevenoaks (Total) 2665 2720 2931 3949 4082 4488

Sevenoaks - D
[...]
ISCUSSIONS WITH STAKEHOLDERS 
 

6. This situation and a range of options to address the issues have been 
discussed with service users, carers, staff and other stakeholders in recent 
months. On February 24, a workshop of more than 50 people, including 
service users, carers, staff, local councillors, GPs, social workers and mental 
health advocates selected from a ‘long list’ of eight options the three options 
proposed for public consultation. These options are all supported by clinicians 
and agreed by stakeholders to be those which will best deliver a 21st century 
in-patient mental health service for Kent and Medway. 

 
7. Since then, the issues and the options have been discussed by all 10 Local 

Planning and Monitoring Groups in Kent and Medway, which consist of 
representatives from all the service user and carer groups, as well as partner 
services in the public and third sector.  

 
8. Separate meetings have been held with Medway Service User Engagement 

Group, Swale Service User Forum, a Buddy scheme focus group of service 
user experts by experience from Medway and east Kent, Kent and Medway 
LINKs Mental Health Network, GPs and mental health clinicians from across 
Kent and Medway, Medway and Swale Clinical Commissioning Groups. 
 

9. Stakeholders have raised a number of key issues of concern, which are 
outlined and addressed in paragraphs 20-32 below. 

 
 
PROPOSALS 
 

10. Proposals have been developed to address the review findings. They are to: 

Page 23



 
a. Strengthen the Crisis Resolution Home Treatment teams so they can 

provide more support to service users and their carers, including practical 
help and respite to support families 
 

b. Develop three hospital Centres of Excellence for the most acutely 
unwell, each providing: 

• Faster and more complete recovery for service users 

• Patients reporting a better experience including feeling safe and being 
able to see the progress they have made in improving their mental 
health 

[...]
taff and other patients 

• 38% of the referrals from acute wards to PICU and  

• 53% of reported serious incidents, all five of which resulted in injury 
 

25. The staff based at A Block do the best possible job of providing care within 
the restrictions of this environment, but are clear that they could achieve 
better health outcomes with their patients in a more suitable facility. KMPT's 

Page 27



inpatient units at Dartford, Maidstone or Canterbury are all purpose-built, with 
single en-suite rooms and are noticeably calmer places.  
 

26. People from Medway and Swale who use A Block deserve to have the same 
standard of facilities as everyone else in the county. The Trust and Medway 
PCT (now represented by NHS Kent and Medway) have been trying to find a 
suitable and affordable solution for a number of years, and further details of 
the options which have been considered and ruled out are available on 
request.  

  
TRANSPORT 
 

27. At present, friends and family visit service users infrequently in the current 
acute inpatient units; we would like this to happen more often and are 
developing a plan to enable this. 
 

28. Service users from Medway researched the travel issues and produced a 
report pointing out that road links were good for people able to travel by car 
and public transport from Medway to Bluewater was also good. The Trust has 
found there are regular buses from Bluewater to Little Brook Hospital and will 
make detailed information available through its crisis team and the hospital as 
well as online on its own website and www.liveitwell.org.uk. 
 

29. A service user from Swale researched the travel issues from Sittingbourne 
and Sheppey and found the journeys from Sittingbourne to Maidstone and 
Canterbury took a similar length of time (within five minutes) and cost the 
same. He found the same was true when travelling from Sheppey. The 
cheapest way to make the journeys was by bus, using a day saver ticket at 
£6.70, which is chea
[...]
roposals and agreed they 
amount to a substantial change of service warranting full public consultation 
and the formation between them of a Joint HOSC (JHOSC) for the process 
which could take place between July and October 2012. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The JHOSC is recommended to approve taking the proposals in this report to three 
months public consultation between late July and late October 2012.

Page 30



ANNEX A 
Area Ward 

location 
Current 
Beds  

CRHT PICU/ 
PICO 

Proposed 
beds 

Proposed 
CRHT 

Proposed 
PICU/ 
PICO 

Arundel 
Unit, 
William 
Harvey 
Hospital, 
Ashford 

36 

St Martin’s 
Hospital, 
Canterbury 

18 

East 
Kent 

Beds on 
older 
people’s 
ward at 
Queen 
Elizabeth 
the Queen 
Mother 
Hospital, 
Thanet 

 
5 

 
 
 
   2 

 
 
 
8 at 
Canterbury 
 
No PICO 

 
 
 
68 
(including 
those 
currently 
used as 
PICU) 

 
 
 
2 (with 
additional 
Support 
Time 
Recovery 
Workers) 

 
Medway 

 
A Block, 
Medway 
Maritime 
Hospital 

 
35 

   
  1 

 
0 

1(with 
additional 
Support 
Time 
Recovery 
workers) 

 
Little Brook 
Hospital, 
Dartford 

 
32 

   
 
  1 

 
48 

1(with 
additional 
Support 
Time 
Recovery 
workers) 

West 
Kent 

 
Priority 
House, 
Maidstone 

 
34 

  
 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 at 
Dartford 
 
PICO 
service 
prevents 
30% 
admissions 

 
34 

2(with 
additional 
Support 
Time 
Recovery 
workers) 

 
 
 
New PICO 
service in 
East Kent 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12 at 
Dartford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Continued 
PICO 
service in 
Medway 
and West 
Kent 

 
Total 

 
160 

   
6 

 
20 

 
150 

6 (with 20 
additional 
Support 
Time 
Recovery 
workers) 

 
12 

Table 2: Current and proposed service arrangements  

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review
	Mental Health Services Background Note
	Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review Protocol
	Report from Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust and NHS Kent and Medway




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

KENT AND MEDWAY NHS JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent and Medway NHS Joint Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Tuesday, 3 July 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mr D S Daley, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, Mrs E Green, Cllr Sylvia Griffin, 
Cllr Isaac Igwe (Substitute for Cllr Teresa Murray), Cllr Wendy Purdy, 
Cllr David Royle, Mr K Smith, Mr C P Smith and Mr M V Snelling (Chairman) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr T Godfrey (Research Officer to Health Overview Scrutiny 
Committee) and Ms R Gunstone 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Introduction/Webcasting  
(Item 1) 
 
2. Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
3. Election of Chairman  
(Item 3) 
 
Cllr W Purdy proposed and Mr K Smith seconded that Mr M V Snelling be elected 
Chairman. 

Carried Unanimously. 
 
4. Election of Vice-Chairman  
(Item 4) 
 
Mr D Daley proposed and Cllr D Royle seconded that Cllr W Purdy be elected Vice-
Chairman. 

Carried Unanimously. 
 
5. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda for this 
meeting  
(Item 5) 
 
Cllr Isaac Igwe declared a personal interest in the Agenda as a practising mental 
health nurse.  
 
6. Adult Mental Health Inpatient Services Review  
(Item 6) 
 
Lauretta Kavanagh (Kent and Medway Director of Commissioning for Mental Health 
and Substance Abuse, NHS Kent and Medway), Helen Buckingham, (Deputy Chief 
Executive and Director of Whole Systems Commissioning, NHS Kent and Medway), 



 

2 

Sara Warner (Assistant Director Citizen Engagement, NHS Kent and Medway), David 
Tamsitt (Director Acute Services, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care 
Partnership Trust), Rosarii Harte (Assistant Medical Director – Acute Services, Kent 
and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust), Adrian Lowther (Head of 
Communications, Kent and Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust) and 
Kevin Skinner (Commissioning Consultant, NHS Kent and Medway) were in 
attendance for this item. 
 
(1) Along with the reports contained within the Agenda, Members had before them 

copies of a 158 page paper due to go to the Board of NHS Kent and Medway 
later in the month. This provided an additional level of detail which Members of 
the Committee would be able to study. Reference to parts of this additional 
paper was made during the meeting as giving additional information 
underpinning the answers to specific questions from Members of the 
Committee.  

 
(2) Representatives of the NHS began by explaining that they welcomed the 

opportunity to bring their proposals to the Committee (JHOSC). They saw the 
role of the JHOSC as being to hold the NHS to account in ensuring that the 
appropriate process was carried out and looked forward to asking the 
Committee to approve their plans to proceed to a full public consultation. In 
discussion the consensus was that a second meeting of the JHOSC would be 
required once the NHS had completed the consultation and subsequent 
deliberations, but this did not preclude Members taking an active interest in the 
intervening period.  

 
(3) In 2010, the Secretary of State for Health set out 4 tests. When carrying out 

any service reconfiguration, it would be incumbent on the NHS organisations 
involved to demonstrate the plans had met these tests. These are: strong 
clinical evidence base; support of GP commissioners; appropriate patient 
choice was maintained and strengthened; and strong engagement with service 
users, staff and other stakeholders such as local authority Members.  

 
(4) The current plans had been developed by NHS Kent and Medway as the 

commissioners with the main provider of mental health services, Kent and 
Medway NHS and Social Care Partnership Trust. A lot of detailed analyses of 
changes in the way services have been used and the profile of patients who 
accessed them, along with engagement events with stakeholders and 
clinicians had led to 4 proposals which would define the outcome sought by 
service reconfiguration.  

 
(5) Firstly, there was a need to strengthen Crisis Resolution Home Treatment 

Teams (CRHT). Several years ago there was often no choice but to admit 
people to hospital out of hours and at weekends when Community Mental 
Health Teams (CMHTs) were not available. CRHT were able to deliver acute 
services in people’s homes and act as gatekeepers to acute care. The plan 
was to enhance these with additional Support Time Recovery Workers 
(STRWs). STRWs would be able to provide more support to enable people to 
remain at home. There was a connection here with the Liaison Psychiatry 
service available 24/7 in East Kent which was due to be enhanced in Medway 
and West Kent.  

 



 

3 

(6) Secondly, there was a desire to establish 3 centres of excellence for acute 
mental health inpatient services. This would allow therapeutic services to be 
enhanced and lead to measurable improvements in outcomes. This was 
connected to the misalignment of the current location of beds with need. In 
effect there were too few beds in East Kent which meant that patients from 
East Kent could be sent to West Kent, were there was capacity. This broke the 
connection between a patient and local services and led to an increased 
length of stay and impaired recovery. It also connected with long-standing 
concerns about A-Block in Medway Hospital. Although the staff were hard 
working and dedicated, the building itself was not fit for purpose. For example, 
the women’s ward on the first floor had no easy access to outside spaces. 
Line of sight for safely monitoring patients was also regarded as inadequate. 
The analogy was given of the recent centralisation of angioplasty at William 
Harvey Hospital in Ashford which had seen improved outcomes despite longer 
travel times.  

 
(7) Thirdly, there was a desire to extend Psychiatric Intensive Care Outreach 

(PICO) teams. This was a peripatetic service which was able to serve acute 
wards and reach into intensive care. This service was already well established 
in West Kent but needed to be rolled out across East Kent.  

 
(8) Fourthly, there was a need to consolidate Psychiatric Intensive Care Units 

(PICU) from 2 to 1. The plan was to have a second ward at Little Brook 
Hospital in Dartford to consolidate the services. This would mean the PICU at 
Dudley Venables House at St. Martin’s Hospital in Canterbury would be 
relocated to Dartford, enabling an increase in 8 acute beds in Canterbury.  

 
(9) These 4 proposals in turn underpinned the Options for service change set out 

in the Agenda paper and to be included in the consultation paper. The first 
option was to do nothing and leave the status quo. The other 3 Options all 
involved the relocation of beds available for Medway patients from Medway to 
Little Brook Hospital. The choice was between patients from Swale and 
Sheppey going to Priority House in Maidstone, Little Brook Hospital or St. 
Martins. Excluded from this were patients from Faversham who would 
continue to access beds at St. Martin’s. 

 
(10) NHS representatives set out the argument that maintaining the status quo was 

not an option. All 8 of the current Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) in 
Kent and Medway had approved the large Board paper which Members had 
before them. This had been supplemented by 2 GP practice engagement 
events. Much of the clinical evidence was based on the changing nature of 
service use and patient profile. The average length of stay in acute inpatient 
care had decreased but the acuity of the conditions seen had increased. One 
third of patients were detained under the Mental Health Act and accounted for 
over half the total number of bed days. It was explained that this trend was 
mirrored across England. There was a measure of scepticism on the part of a 
number of Members about the data which had been presented with the view 
expressed that data can be selected and presented to demonstrate something 
which might not be the whole story. There were a number of requests for 
specific information that NHS representatives undertook to provide in order to 
address these concerns.  

 



 

4 

(11) Allied to this discussion was a broader one about possible future increases in 
demand for mental health services. The current economic climate did mean 
there was likely to be a rise in cases of depression but that this would not lead 
to an increase in demand for acute inpatient services but rather psychological 
therapies, in which there was investment planned. The other main area of 
predicted increased demand would involve dementia and again there were 
specific services being enhanced here.  

 
(12) A core focus of discussion was around the closure of A-Block at Medway 

Hospital. Members of the Committee generally agreed that there were issues 
at A-Block which needed addressing and which meant it was not truly fit for 
purpose. However, given the concentration of population and the high 
proportion of people on Incapacity Benefit with mental health needs in 
Medway, the view was expressed by a number of Members that for Medway to 
lose a facility seemed counter-intuitive. The issue of demand for acute beds in 
Medway was raised and the question posed as to whether there had been a 
shortfall in the period 2008-2012. Information on the number of patients from 
Medway accessing services in other areas was requested because this would 
determine the level of past demand for a local service.   

 
(13) NHS representatives understood this argument and indicated that the Board 

paper set out the background to the search for a suitable location in Medway. 
The location would need to be suitable for the purpose to enable a quality 
service to be delivered. It also needed to be a facility which would allow 
recruitment and retention of staff as well as being within an appropriate ‘cost-
envelope.’ More generally on the question of finances, cost-saving was not 
given as a prime driver for the changes, with the overall cost of the changes 
being about the same or even more than the status quo. However, the budget 
was not limitless and there were constraints on staffing numbers as well. The 
NHS undertook to provide the site requirements to Members and write to them 
formally with a promise to examine any location brought to their attention. 

 
(14) The possible future location of services directly connected to a number of 

concerns and questions from members about the issue of transport. Along 
with general concerns about the accessibility of services, some Members 
expressed the view that there was a tension between centralising some 
services and the idea that the recovery process was improved when services 
were part of an integrated local pathway and patients were not separated from 
their support networks of families and friends. NHS representatives responded 
by arguing that the proposals taken together would mean more people treated 
at home and due to the proposed increased in provision in East Kent more 
people would be treated in their local area. A number of appendices in the 
Board paper related directly to transport. It was explained that the Kent and 
Medway Transport Group was being reconstituted and would involve local 
authorities and NHS commissioners and providers looking at transport issues 
across the board. Members commented that from the perspective of Medway 
and Swale patients, Bluewater was easier to get to than either Maidstone or 
Canterbury, but they had concerns about the next stage of the journey to Little 
Brook Hospital by public transport, particularly outside regular business hours. 

  
(15) In the context of the discussion around the future of Medway A-block, 

concerns were expressed about the impact any relocation of inpatient services 



 

5 

would have on the sustainability of CRHTs in the area if there was a lack of a 
local base.   

 
(16) Part of the response to the transport issue for staff and visitors from the NHS 

involved the use of mobile technology. For example, supported by the 
voluntary sector, Skype could be used to talk to patients. On the subject of 
transport, one Member made the offer that if he could be persuaded that 
transport from his area on the coast of Kent (Deal and Walmer) could be 
addressed to his satisfaction, he would promote the proposals and this could 
help make the case as his area was the furthest place in Kent from Little Brook 
Hospital. It was added that there was adequate car parking for staff and 
visitors at Little Brook.  

 
(17) This issue was raised of the knock on effect of the changes to the viability to 

Acute Trusts across Kent and Medway. NHS representatives responded by 
saying that recent events in South East London has meant an increase in 
activity in Darent Valley Hospital, but not Little Brook. The development of 
Liaison Psychiatric services at Darent Valley was geared to enhancing the 
capacity of Darent Valley in responding to any increase in presentations of 
mental health issues at accident and emergency. The services at Medway A-
Block were provided by KMPT, but if they were moved this would mean 
Medway Foundation Trust had two additional wards. No discussions about any 
possible reconfiguration of services at Medway Hospital this may allow would 
take place until a final decision had been made.  

 
(18) A specific question was asked about the potential impact of the proposals on 

Priority House in Maidstone. There were 34 beds here, and it was explained 
that over the last 4 years, demand was such that 10 fewer beds were required. 
This meant that the 7 beds required each year for Sheppey and Sittingbourne 
patients could be available.  

 
(19) On the question of finances, it was explained that work was going on to 

introduce Payment by Results (PbR) in mental health. As this replaced the old-
style block contracts, integrated pathways of care would be more viable.  

 
(20) Members of the JHOSC had been given the opportunity to visits Medway A-

Block and Little Brook Hospital the week before the meeting and those 
Members who had been able to attend expressed their thanks to the patients, 
staff and others they had met. There was an enthusiastic response to the 
suggestion that further site visits be arranged in the intervening period before 
the next formal JHOSC meeting.  

 
(21) Regarding the details of the consultation process itself, the NHS explained that 

information on the proposals would be available in as many places as 
possible, such as GP practices and hospital sites. It was conceded that there 
was a limit to how much background detail could be contained in a 
consultation document, but all the supporting evidence would be available 
online. In addition to 6 public meetings, staff would go to as many other events 
as possible where people interested in the proposals were likely to be, which 
was a tactic adopted during the recent East Kent maternity services 
consultation. As had happened with the recent consultation on Older People’s 
Mental Health Services, there are established routes to involving carers and 



 

6 

users of mental health services and those directly affected do make up the 
majority of respondents.  

 
(22) To assist the deliberations of the Members of JHOSC, representatives of the 

NHS undertook to provide the following: 
 

• Information on the numbers of Medway residents accessing acute mental 
health inpatient services outside of Medway, and the associated costs in 
the last 4 years. 

 

• Details of the levels of staffing at Medway A-Block over the last four years 
along with an analysis of the changes which could have affected demand.  

 

• Details of the staffing of the different CRHTs across Kent and Medway, 
with the location of the new and proposed Support Time Recovery Workers 
indicated clearly.  

 

• CQC reports of all the sites involved in the plans. 
 

• Provide Members with the criteria/site requirements for an alternative to A-
Block in Medway and formally write to Members promising to examine any 
alternative site brought to their attention, giving details of all the options in 
Medway which have been considered and rejected 

 
(23) The Chairman proposed and the Vice-Chairman seconded the following 

motion: 
 

• That the Committee approves the NHS decision to take the proposals in 
the report to three months public consultation between late July and late 
October 2012 and looks forward to a consultation document which will take 
into account the concerns expressed at this meeting and that these 
concerns will also be addressed by the further information to be provided 
and the further site visits to be arranged.   

 
(24) RESOLVED that the Committee approves the NHS decision to take the 

proposals in the report to three months public consultation between late July 
and late October 2012 and looks forward to a consultation document which will 
take into account the concerns expressed at this meeting and that these 
concerns will also be addressed by the further information to be provided and 
the further site visits to be arranged.   

 
 
 
7. Date of next programmed meeting  
(Item 7) 
 
It was agreed that the date of the next meeting would be determined at a later date.  
 
 


